Independent Cost Estimate (ICE)

INDEPENDENT COST ESTIMATE SUMMARY FORM

Project Name: Algiers Ferry Terminal Renovation
Project Number: 2019-MA-01

Date of Estimate: July 10", 2025

Description of Algiers Ferry Terminal Renovation
Goods/Services: General Construction Contract

XINew Procurement
ClContract Modification (Change Order)
CJExercise of Option

Method of Obtaining Estimate:
COPublished Price List (attach source and date)
[IHistorical Pricing (attach copy of documentation from previous PO/Contract)
[JComparable Purchases by Other Agencies (attach email correspondence)
X Engineering or Technical Estimate (attach)
CIndependent Third-Party Estimate (attach)
CIOther (specify) attach documentation
[IPre-established pricing resulting from competition (Contract Modification only)

Aftach additional documentation such as previous pricing, documentation, emails,
internet screen shots, estimates on letterhead, etc.

An Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Construction Costs (OPCC) for the Algiers Ferry
Terminal Renovation Project was completed by Studio West, the project's selected
architectural and engineering firm, on December 20, 2024. This cost estimate was
based on the 100% design drawings and associated technical documentation and
concluded that total construction costs would amount to $8,237,713.83.

However, since the issuance of the OPCC, significant changes in the construction
materials market have emerged that are likely to affect the project’s final cost. According
to the Bureau of Labor Statistics and independent cost indexes such as RSMeans and
the Turner Construction Cost Index, the construction industry is experiencing notable
inflation rates in 2025. This trend is driven by a combination of supply chain disruptions,
increasing global demand for construction materials, and the impact of new federal tariff
policies introduced by the White House. In early 2025, the White House implemented an
expanded tariff framework targeting imported steel, aluminum, and other key raw
materials frequently used in construction. These policy changes are expected to



increase the cost of both structural components and finish materials. Construction
forecasting services, including the National Association of Home Builders, have
projected an average 10-15% increase in construction costs year-over-year, with a
midrange estimate of 12.5% cited as a baseline for project budgeting.

Given that the Engineer’s estimate predates these federal actions, the Regional Transit
Authority has adjusted the projected construction cost upward by 12.5% to account for
anticipated inflation. This adjustment results in a revised expected construction cost of
$9.3MM, which will serve as the basis for the anticipated general construction cost for

the project.

Through the method(s) stated above, it has been determined the estimated total cost of
the goods/services is $9.3MM

The preceding independent cost estimate was prepared by:

Rafe Rabalais

Name

Signature



ULBYD YIM [3NURY S3WO/W00Y JuoD) i Sjanua)

1 afeq

00°000'5Z 4 | oo'aoo'sz $| v 01 SBULIBADD MOPULM | 000z 21
00°000°52T § | oo'oo0'szr § va o1 5530y %388 1B JU0I/dAIS 7 Jamoqd uonpel] - JRAsE 000Z b1
00°000°55 § | 00'000'sS §| = 01 03 U0 30BUNG PIOS PuB DMl 00 0% 90
00'008°01 $ | oo'er $ EH 0’009 sBuuae) BullpD/llem dnsnoay 00 €8 60
00'000'6€ § |09 $| a5 000057 05 J0js21x3 g JoLmuy Bunuig 00 22 60
00°000'SE $ | ao'or $ E 0'00SE Buiia) pleog "dAn 00 TZ 60
006966 s | oot $| =5 0EZEE 3|1 BuypeD Jpsncoy 00 15 60
00'052'g $ | o0'st £ 45 0'055 SILL 112 e 07 59 60
00°005'2 % | o091 $ 45 0'05T (oseq pue Jooy ¥/ 3N J0OY WIHACY 00 59 60
00'052°T & | o0's $| =5 0'05T Bunooy 147 0029 60
00°b85'TT s | 00ze $ AS 0'79¢ 3|l wdie| 00 89 60
00°000'% $ | 000007 s| w3 0z 5314055303 19[j0L '3 SIPF RIS WIBonsIY 00 BZ 0T
00'00S'y s |00 $ Fil 0'008T aseg 1aqany 00 09 60
00°000'% % | 00’000’y s| wv [ JausdQ 100Q INEWOINY YAV 00 0€ 80
00°000'92 $ | o0'000'z $| w3 0'ET a1empiey / Saweyy / SI00p JOE] 00 02 80
00°000°2T $ | 00’000’z $ v3 09 Jiempiey / sswey / S100p J0LIANXI 00 07 BO
00°000'€6 $ | o001 s 45 00£6 wnsdAB ‘sjeq uonenuae punos ‘Guilwey pms |@aw) suongued Jauajug 00 00 60
00°009°21 $ | oo8 §| 45 0'0022 wiiy 3 mo - Buzel Gunsia 01 0k 80
00°005'2bT $ | o005t £ E 0056 sBuwado pazejs Jolaix3 07 0b 80
JU01J210S UELY 3507 JIMO| 18 UM 3G UeD Awrpsaumg)) 00°00£'¥T $ | 00011 4 45 0'0ET SWNSAS IUENUS JUOLJBI0IS J01AT 00 0v 90
00°005'2Z $ | 0006 $ 45 0'052 sdesy uwno) [E18N 0£ 02 S0
00°005'2 $ | 000052 s = 01 JU0R10)S 38 YaNed Pue owlaqd g 01 0T 40
00'901 €2 $ | o0ze $ 45 0'€2EE QUi 400K 15T JO IPISAUM 1L S413 01 0Z £0
. $ |00y H 45 00 ¥35Q U J00}4 IST JIPUN S[auRd SdX UOREHY | 0001 £0
00°S£4°0TT < | o0'sy s 45 0'SSHT 100 1/@-POW 58S 0100 £0
00°000'0¢T $ | 00°000°0ZT $ s1 01 Jeday ma:a5 pue Bupeod weysAs Jool [Eg 00 02 50
*Bunsixa yanew o} Builiel [as3s mau JI0ZT ‘Buliier s JOg? “saidoues)
fpas ‘weaq 1si0y g Jles Spindl Jojead|s ‘BunIap jeawl ‘siof eq *Huspuey 00°0000TE s |oooo0';iE S s1 0'1 abexIed (9315 [Rinianas 00 01 SO
die3s “qup ‘joos ‘Y puz e Bujwely (2315 [RININIIS ‘SUWN|OI 100} JIL|
qejs Bunsixe i Bulimeds syeday 00°052'6 $ | 00°s9 $ 45 0°0ST siedsy qe|s 100y Bupsn 00 O€ S0
Joogj
30 VI QRIS PUR 100k Pz "siull B 3303 "duing - qers oML __m..w 00°925'st $ | oo'st S 45 14374 ¥93Q [E1PW U0 ge|S MR 0 OF €0
00°00E'SLL
00°00€°0¢T $ |oo'ost $ Fl 0'208 slieIpuey s5 00 0% 0§
H1-21 X ,0ST 4902 weas Guipues pue ainpnaos oo.occ”mm M e M N e L sz_z S o :M: e o e 18A0)
F1-2T X 08T 4 l 00°000'SET 00’st ' ULO0Y |3l Weas Bujpu
Buwesy Adoued uewisapad SSH 00'000'sTH $|ovoosy  ¢| = T o L o s 000105 | ACMNEM 1 2ninas 36pug
ljersug 9 1yBaLg LM *D°0 b SIBUBISES “I5/528 @ SI33YS /T X 8 X b 00'000'02 % | 00'se $ 45 00002 S12UB1SE) /m S[BuBd Bunesd ajelq sselfiaald b/ 00 00 05
00°00T°b18
00'000'0Sp $ | 00°000'0SH $ s 0T J3queld 7 ‘dwey ‘sie)s 32.0u0) 0€ 0E £0
00'000'52 $ | 00'000°S2 $ s1 o1 swieag apeig 02 0€ €0 siajue|d pue
00°00005 $ | 00'000°05 $ s1 0T SUWN|OD 33212U00 01 0E €0 | SJ1e3s @324ouo) ‘uoiepunog
34,07 - 452 © ssasnj3 B)d 9-5 00°000'pS $ | 00'005y $ va 144 sde) 00 O€ €0
00'005'61 $ | 000 $ plel 0059 uoneaesx3 05 05 Z0
__"591nq .z1 di1 ./ 3lid qu) g ssepy 00°009'59T $ | 00°009°€ $| w3 111 buaug 612791€
00'SEE 21T —
00°000°05¢ $ | 00°000°052 % s1 0T uonezijiqow
00°000'0T | 00’000t s| s 0’0t ECERUEN] 0 05 20
00'000'ST $ | o0'000'sT H s1 01 doys snq pue ‘ajodaey) ‘s1arue|d ‘sayauag 0E 05 20
00°0ST'E $ | 00v0sT [ v3 154 spie|(og 0z 05 20
00'005'€ % | 00°00s’e 5| = 01 suels 01 05 20
00°000'2 $ | oo'00z H va 001 sJauteg Jijjel] 00 05 20
00°078'0E 5|00 $ Ei) T4 |eADW3Y 31219U07) ISIN 06 0v 20
00°SL€'(T $ | oo'sz $ 41 0'59€ 33UB4/m J3LIIEE 2)213U0) 08 0b 20
00°000°0E $ | 00°000°0E 5 s1 0T suydjoq uo de) 3)343u0) 3A0W3Y - 80 0 0v 20
00'000'ST § | 00°000'ST £ s1 01 Joiena|3 M3N J0j qe|S Ar0W3Y - 90 05 0k 20
00°'000'029 $ | 00000029 § 5] 0T WY 13(3 0} [3A] UID AeMi|e/ '8 J00Y/M aBpUgG Pad 3r0WaY - 5 0p 0b 20
00°000°0T 5 | 0000001 s s o1 Buip|ing puno.e |IzIpuEH A0WaY - bQ 0E Ob 20
00°000'kTT $ | 00°000°bTT § s1 01 J00Y/m BBpLIE BIUBIIUI Pad JU0I] BAOWAY - £Q 0Z 0% 20
00°005°0T & | 00'0S2'T $ v3a 0'9 dwey uo s3j0d 8 aroway - zd 01 0b 20
00°'000'0€ $ | 00'000'0E H 51 01 duiey apis a1 anoway - 1q 00 0b 20
ESTTELTITT T 0 S|E301gNS JUALIND) unowy Vl4d Pun won Apuend wANI 150D "ON WY esJy/eseyd

199YS)J0M 150D Auua4 sia18|y




7 98eq

w_§
19°2LB9C $ [b2'096°ctvS % %9 (%9) 10sd
VT95€'62 $ [00°b09'TZH$ % %9 (%9) peaysang
00'bOE'TE $ % %8 (%8) suonipuo) |essua| 2»
(69°155°218) $ (17V /M 31VWLLSS - 139aN49) IONVINVYA 00°00E’T6E S m
SBLED' VLY $ JLVNN3LIV IVIOL 00000551 [ S1 00'7 Bu|jooy B AdoueD - € ] 3
(eB'ETLLEE) $ (3LVWILS3 - 135aN8) 3INVIYVA 0000006 § S1 [T} \[ag % Sianed - 7 | m
00'000°006°Z $ 139an8 NOLLINYLSNOD 00°00E'9ST ] s 00’1 OdL 13003y JO0Y BIUBUTUILW - T Y| @
E8'ETL'LET' $ _TVLOL NOLLONYISNOD SHIIDTV VLY
ey Soueuaguie)
90'S6Z°0S¥ $ KoL UORONASU) (8301
% 5] = $ | 90's6z05t $ Y% %0 (%0) AJuaBupuod uogINNSUCY Aouabunuo) saueuajuiely z
90°0¢2 6L 5 >
0b'88Y'ST $| 99008tz $| % %9 (%9) 1y0id 05 00 10 (uonpnansuo)) suonipuod | 2
99'5p0'bT $ | 00°'19¢'00p $ % %9 (%9) peawiang 05 00 10 [elJ3usn asueusjulepy =
00'989'62 $looss0'iee§ % %8B (28) suonipuo) jeiauag) Ok 00 10 2
00'520'1Z€ ] —_— 2
00'529'07 §|see $| 35 0'005L 100y 373.3U00) 00 00 60 o]
sdwind W49 09 () ym uoners dwnd |e6 ozT 00°000'£8 $ | 00°000°28 4 sl 0T uogels yrj, 6E €T 22 jud
00°000'sT $ | o0'00o’st § S1 01 SI3jesH/sued 1sneyxy 0000 €2 P
00°008'20T $ | 0o'00t s 45 0’8201 (el 00 00 60 a
‘Bulliza 1Dy ‘pleoq wnsdAG ‘speq uonenuayje punos) INQ pling 1ousiu] 4S Inopjing JoLdJuY [
00°005°2T % | o0'00s’LT $ s o1 abeweq Jajem/awia) sleday pue Jouauf owag 00 00 60 u
0000052 $ | 00'000'sT $ s1 01 SMOPUIM J0LB1X3 01 0b BD
00°000'5C $ | 00°'000°sT H s1 0’1 6uneo) [pueq [lem (@34 00 00 90
Jollieq Jadea) p . :
paIBypE 453D SU3P ‘PALIBISE; (E3IURY3BW UORRINSUT T (I 09 OdL 00°051'8, 5|05 § E 0°0Zr01 Jteday ma.05 pue Buneo) waisAs Jooy |Ralg 0000 90
g {euiuIe]
LL8TY'LBL'L ¢ 1oL, s1918]y uoQONQSUO)
- § - $|et'iel’s $ % %0 (%0) Aabunuog Aouabunuo)
LLBLPBIHT § [eI01gNS 29
- v o
wo.svm? $ :,Ns.cmmw $ ”\._ “\,_w . Cuww :M_n_ O£ 00 10 (uoRonnsuoy) suolpuc)
1STP'TTH § | 0z'ScE'eR's  § % %9 (%9) peawanQ 0z 00 10 [e1ausD jeunuia) sIBIBY
02'SEP'60S S| 00°0b6°29E'8  § % %8 (%8) suompuo) |e1usn 01 00 10
00'000'09 4 | 00'000°09 $ s1 00't 934 MWiRd OND 00 00 10
00050501 [] =
00°000'01 $ | 00°000’0T $ sl 01 sIqesadQ Wiy 21e any| 00 61 82
00°000°01 % | 0000001 H s1 0'1 uonebu 00 08 Z€
7P ‘2Imiuing 00°000°0¢ § | 00°000°0E $ s1 01 sbujysiuind s 00 €€ 2€
. slos .mc_wcm_n_ 00°000'001 $ | 00°000°001 $ Sl 01 adedspue 00 £6 TE
-854 V3 91-964 V3 £2-654 V3 b-bS4 v .N.“m_mwﬁ %Nﬁm.ﬂ %M_N 00°000'50T § | 007005 s| v 0'0¢ Bunysi s 00 95 92 P
000002t slooooozr 5| s 0t buidias 2 Sjustuar0.dIT NS
00'00¢'vb § | 00’001 $ AS o'y SYlemapis
0000826 $ | 0008 H 41 00917 Mda Jaan9 B QN 00 91 2€
0000222 € | oo'08 $ Eyl 0'0bE JaAng g Ny 00 91 Z€
00°000'8b § | 00'091 $ AS 0'00€ Buiney Aempeoy 00 €1 2€
00'095'0¢€ $ | ovave $ AS 0'bbST Mda Buined Aempeoy 00 ¥1 Z€
00'091'002 s | oo'obz 4 AS 0'bES Juawaned s1310u07 00 b1 2E
005620552 ¥
00000'07 § | 0000001 5| wv 01 abeuls [Euawnuow 10U E7°0T 90 0T
00005 $ | 00°005'€ $| w» 01 abeubils Ayjeaads JoLmu] 0z 90 01
00'522'T § | 00'sLT s va 0L sBeubig ouajuf 01 90 0T
00°000°¢ $ | 00°000'€ s| s o1 uoIs5a3u07 Jaj dinb3 uaydy 3DIAI3S Pooy 00 0b 1T
00°000'€ § | 00°000°€ s = o1 36puI 1§ BABMOLIW - sdDuel|ddy| ELOETT
00°000°0SS § | 00000'0ss  §| S 01 sbeyop Mo / 12y 00 00 97
suQ) gz 0) 1Z aseanu] 00°000°0¥Y § | 000000y  § 51 01 VAH| 00 00 €2
559201 Ul M3IASY 00000051 § | 00°000°0S1T § S1 0’7 Gujqunid 00 00 2Z
Huawwe) S[e3oiqns JuaIn) junowy 8oud Jun Won Auend WY 3500 ‘ON waq1 ealy/eseyd

199YS)JoM 150D Alia4 sua18|y




Detailed 10-15% Construction Cost Increase Breakdown (2024-2025)

1. Material Costs (5-7% Increase)

Citations

1, National Association of Home Bullders (2023). "Softwood Lumber & Housing Costs,”

2. Bureau of Labor

{2025)."C and Wage Index."

3, Pew Research Center (2024). "U.S. Labor and Migration Trends.”

4.U.5. Geologlcal Survey (2024). "Cement and Concrete Sector Outlook.”

5. Turner Construction Company (Q1 2025). "Bullding Cost Index.”

6. CRU Group {2022-24), "Steel & Aluminum Import Trends."

7. U.S. Dept. of Commerce {2024). "Taritf Impact Fact Sheet."

8. ASMeans (2025). "Regional Construction Cost Index Update.,”

9. Government Accountabillty Office (2023). "Buy Amerlcan Compliance Review.*

10. Marsh McLennan (2024). "Bullder’s Risk Insurance Trends."

Key Example: A $50M hospital project now requires $3.75M extra for compliant materials

Material Price Increase Key Drivers Source
Structural Steel 12-25% .nme\e tariff on imported steel, suppty chain ABC News,  CRU Group, U.S
sues Census Bureau
Canadi d b iffs, wildfil
Lumber 15-18% .m:m _.m: softwood lumber tariffs, wildfire NAHB
disruptions
Global semiconductor shortage, electrical
Copper Wiring 30-40% N = CNBC
vehicie demand
Diesel fuel costs {+22%}, cement plant
Concrete 3-5% USGS
closures
Subtotal Impact: Adds $8-12 per sa.ft. to commercial projects
2.Labor Costs (3-4% Incraase)
Factor Impact Data Source
Skilled labor wages +10-15% in Sun Belt states BLS BLS
430,000 unfilled construction Associated General Contractors
Worker shortages GC
E jobs (Q12025) e (AGC), 2025
rop in mi| b
Immigration effects BDIYp in migrant iabor Pew Research
[TXFLY Pew Research Center 2024
Subtotal Impact: Adds $4-6 per labor hour
3. Tariffs & Trade Pollcles {2-3% Increase)
Palicy Cost Impact Source
Steel/Alurminum tariffs +$1.50/sq.ft. for commercial Commerce Dept U.S. Department of Commerce
“Buy American® rules 7-12%s premium on federal GAO Government Accountability Office
projects (GAO)
Chinese machinery tariffs 60% on cranes/excavators USTR e e
Representative (USTR)

4., Supply Chain & Overhead (1-2% Increase)

Categary Cost Increase Reason

Equipment rentals 18% Tariffs on Chinese machinery
Builder's risk insurance 22% Increased climate/disruption claims
Diesel fuel 28% Global il markets, refinery closures

Source: Turner Construction Q1.2025 Report

Geographic Variations
Region Total Cost Increase Key Factors
Texas/Florida 14-18% Severe labor shortages + hurricane risks
Northeast 10-12% Union labor premiums + urban logistics
Midwest 8-10% Lower labor impacts but material delays

Source: RSMeans Regional Cost Index

Turner Consturction Index 2025

Marsh Mc lennan, 2024

U.S Energy information Amdin

Rs Means




